GB.COOLDX.IN.D.111115
COOL DX COOLING UNIT, version D
Installation and Maintenance Instructions
Sizes 08-80
The document was originally written in Swedish.
GB.COOLDX.IN.D.111115
We reserve the right to alter specifications.2    www.swegon.com
CONTENTS

service personnel trained by Swegon.
2.5 Identification decals
The unit identification decal indicating type designation,
serial number, refrigerant volume, etc. is affixed to the
door of the cooling unit.
Type designation:                       COOL DX-aa-D-c-d-e-f-g
	GOLD size
	Capacity variant
GB.COOLDX.IN.D.111115
We reserve the right to alter specifications.6    www.swegon.com
3	 Installation
3.1 Unloading/transport
within the building site
Important!
All transport should be carried out with the cooling unit
in the horizontal position.
3.1.1 Lifting using a forklift truck
      Warning
The unit has a high centre of gravity! Carefully lift the
cooling unit!
3.1.2 Lifting using a crane
Position two line spreaders at the upper side of the cooling
unit and two under the underside of the pallet or under
the cooling unit and lift in the pallet (or in the base frame
of the cooling unit if the unit is not delivered on a pallet).
See sketch.
3.2 Arrangement
Place the COOL DX at a suitable location.
Allow an open space around the safety isolating switch/
mains power switch for servicing in accordance with appli-
cable electrical safety regulations.
The unit can be positioned with its backside against a wall;
however it is advisable to position it at a distance of ap-
prox. 1 metre away from a wall to make it easier to service
the rear compressor.
GB.COOLDX.IN.D.111115
We reserve the right to alter specifications. www.swegon.com    7
3.3 Docking configurations
Locate the COOL DX cooling unit against the outdoor
air and exhaust air side of the GOLD unit. The COOL DX
can also be installed as a stand-alone unit. If you order a
stand-alone COOL DX, select the variant with end connec-
tion panels.
The dimensions and capacities of the COOL DX are desig-
ned for connection to size 08-80 GOLD air handling units.
For a list of the cooling unit  sizes and capacities that
match a given size of GOLD unit, see Section 10. General
Technical Data.
COOL DX 08
COOL DX 12-80
Right hand version Left hand version
Cooling coil in lower level/GOLD fan arrangement 1 Cooling coil in upper level/GOLD fan arrangement 2
Cooling coil in upper level/GOLD fan arrangement 1 Cooling coil in lower level/GOLD fan arrangement 2
Right hand version
Left hand version
	Outdoor air	 Supply air	  Extract air	  Exhaust air
GB.COOLDX.IN.D.111115
We reserve the right to alter specifications.8    www.swegon.com
3.3.1 Height adjustment to height of GOLD/
water trap
COOL DX, size 08
In combination with GOLD RX 08
The design of the GOLD unit makes it necessary to mount
it on a stand or some other form of support, so that its
inspection doors can be opened. The stand is available as
an accessory.
A corresponding stand is also available as accessory for the
COOL DX.
The heights of the stands are matched to one another and
also provide space for a water trap, if required, for connec-